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NOTES:

THE PROPERTY THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION
AMENDMENT (SEA) APPLICATION IS IDENTIFIED ON THE FAIRFAX COUNTY
ZONING MAP AS 59-2 (1)) 1A (PART), 1B (PART), 1C (PART), 1D AND 1E; AND 49-
3 ((1)) 136C.

THIS SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT (SEA) PLAT ACCOMPANIES AN
APPLICATION TO AMEND THE CURRENTLY APPROVED SEA 80-P-078-8 THAT
WAS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS ON AUGUST 5, 1996. THIS
SEA HAS BEEN FILED TO RELOCATE SEVERAL OUTDOOR OXYGEN STORAGE
TANKS; AND TO ADD TWO (2) PARKING GARAGES TO THE CURRENTLY
APPROVED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM ON THE MAIN CAMPUS OF THE
HOSPITAL. NO CHANGES ARE PROPOSED TO THE APPROVED DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAM ON PARCEL 136C.

THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION SHOWN HEREON IS BY OTHERS. DEWBERRY
& DAVIS ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION
CHANGES CAUSED BY INACCURACIES IN THE BOUNDARY INFORMATION.

THE TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON IS AT A CONTOUR INTERVAL OF FIVE (5)
FEET FROM A FIELD RUN SURVEY BY OTHERS. DEWBERRY & DAVIS
ASSUMES NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION CHANGES
CAUSED BY INACCURACIES IN THE TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION.

THE EXISTING BUILDING DIMENSIONS AND LOCATIONS, AND PARKING LOT
LAYOUT AND INTERNAL CIRCULATION INFORMATION ARE TAKEN FROM
AS-BUILT SURVEY RECORDS PERFORMED BY OTHERS.

THE PROPERTY IS SERVED BY PUBLIC WATER AND SEWER.

THE MINIMUM YARD REQUIREMENTS SET FORTH IN THE ZONING ORDINANCE
FOR THE R-12 DISTRICT FOR ALL OTHER STRUCTURES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

FRONT YARD: CONTROLLED BY A 25° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 20 FEET.

SIDE YARD: CONTROLLED BY A 25° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT
LESS THAN 10 FEET.

" FRONT YARD: CONTROLLED BY A 25° ANGLE OF BULK PLANE, BUT NOT

LESS THAN 25 FEET.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING HAS BEEN/WILL BE PROVIDED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH PREVIOUSLY APPROVED DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS.
IN ITS APPROVAL OF SEA 80-P-078-8, THE BOARD MODIFIED THE
TRANSITIONAL SCREENING REQUIREMENT AS HAD BEEN PREVIOUSLY
APPROVED WITH ITS APPROVAL OF SE 80-P-078 THROUGH SEA 80-P-078-7 IN
FAVOR OF THAT SHOWN ON THE SEA PLAT. A REQUEST IS HEREBY MADE
FOR A RENEWED BOARD MODIFICATION/WAIVER OF SAID REQUIREMENTS IN
CONJUNCTION WITH ITS APPROVAL OF THIS SEA.

THE PARKING STUDY FOR FAIRFAX HOSPITAL PREPARED BY WELLS AND
ASSOCIATES DATED MAY 24, 1994 REPRESENTED A PARKING DEMAND OF
2,237 SPACES FOR THE HOSPITAL AND RELATED USES ON THE MAIN CAMPUS
AND 165 SPACES FOR THE RELATED USES ON PARCEL 136C (2237 + 165 = 2402).
THE NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES IN THE EXISTING PARKING LOTS AND
PARKING STRUCTURES THAT ARE REPRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE
BASED ON THIS SAME PARKING STUDY.

GIVEN THAT THE EXISTING NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES EXCEEDS THE
NUMBER OF REQUIRED PARKING SPACES, THE HOSPITAL RESERVES THE
RIGHT TO REDUCE PARKING SPACES ON THE MAIN CAMPUS WITHOUT AN SEA
OR ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL TO ALLOW FOR MINOR ENGINEERING
ISSUES SUCH AS, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, RESTRIPING PARKING LOTS,
STORAGE, CONSTRUCTION  EQUIPMENT/TRAILERS, STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT PONDS, ETC. IN NO EVENT, HOWEVER, WILL THE TOTAL
NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES ON THE ENTIRE HOSPITAL SITE BE REDUCED
TO LESS THAN 2,402 SPACES WITHOUT THE APPROVAL OF A SEA.
FURTHERMORE, IT IS NOTED THAT THE EXISTING PARKING SPACES MAY BE
REDUCED TO ACCOMMODATE FUTURE EXPANSION/ADDITIONS TO THE
HOSPITAL, AS MAY BE APPROVED WITH THIS OR FUTURE SEA APPLICATIONS,
AS LONG AS IT CAN BE DEMONSTRATED THAT ADEQUATE PARKING IS
PROVIDED.

TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THERE ARE NO GRAVES LOCATED ON THE
PROPERTY.

THE EXISTING AND PROPOSED HOSPITAL AND RELATED USES ON SITE DO
UTILIZE, STORE, TREAT AND DISPOSE OF HAZARDOUS AND TOXIC
SUBSTANCES AS SET FORTH IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL REGULATIONS
PARTS 1164, 302.4 AND 355, HAZARDOUS WASTE AS SET FORTH IN
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA/DEPARTMENT OF WASTE MANAGEMENT VR
672-10-10 - VIRGINIA HAZARDOUS WASTE MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS;
AND/OR PETROLEUM PRODUCTS AS DEFINED IN TITLE 40, CODE OF FEDERAL
REGULATIONS PART 280. TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE AND
UNDERSTANDING, ALL SUCH SUBSTANCES THAT ARE UTILIZED, STORED
AND/OR DISPOSED OF IN CONJUNCTION WITH THE HOSPITAL AND RELATED
USES WILL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID REGULATIONS.

THE ORIGINAL HOSPITAL BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1958. NUMEROUS
ADDITIONS AND ACCESSORY BUILDINGS HAVE BEEN CONSTRUCTED OVER
THE SUBSEQUENT YEARS. ALL OF THE BUILDINGS WILL BE RETAINED
EXCEPT FOR SOME NOMINAL DEMOLITION THAT WILL OCCUR WITH THE
CONTINUED EXPANSION OF THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT PROGRAM.

THERE IS NO FLOODPLAIN DESIGNATED BY THE FEDERAL INSURANCE
ADMINISTRATION, UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY OR FAIRFAX
COUNTY, NO ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CORRIDOR (EQC) OR NO RESOURCE
PROTECTION AREA (RPA) LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

THERE ARE NO EXISTING UTILITY EASEMENTS HAVING A WIDTH OF TWENTY-
FIVE (25) FEET OR MORE LOCATED ON THE MAIN CAMPUS PORTION OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY. PARCEL 136C HAS AN EXISTING VIRGINIA POWER
EASEMENT WITH A WIDTH OF THIRTY (30) FEET FOR AN AERIAL POWER LINE
RUNNING ACROSS THE PROPERTY. THERE ARE NO EXISTING MAJOR
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES LOCATED ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

A STATEMENT CONFIRMING THE OWNERSHIP OF THE PROPERTY AND THE
APPLICANT'S INTEREST IS PROVIDED SEPARATELY.

THERE IS AN EXISTING SIDEWALK ALONG GALLOWS ROAD. THIS IS THE
ONLY TRAIL REQUIRED BY THE COMPREHENSIVE PLAN THAT IS LOCATED ON

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY.

STORMWATER MANAGEMENT (SWM) AND BEST MANAGEMENT PRACTICES
(BMPs) WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS SET FCRTH IN THE PUBLIC FACILITIES MANUAL, CHAPTER 118
OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF FAIRFAX, THE CHESAPEAKE BAY
PRESERVATION ORDINANCE AND ALSO IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT CONDITIONS APPROVED WITH THE APPROVAL OF SEA
80-P-078-8. THE SWM AND BMP FACILITIES ARE REPRESENTED ON THE
GRAPHIC. THEY ARE SUBJECT TO ADJUSTMENT WITH FINAL ENGINEERING
AND DESIGN. THE CURRENTLY APPROVED TOTAL COMBINED CAPACITY OF
ALL OF THE FACILITIES ON BOTH THE MAIN CAMPUS AND PARCEL 136C
EQUATES TO APPROXIMATELY 156,000 CUBIC FEET.

IF IT IS ESTABLISHED WITH FINAL ENGINEERING THAT ADDITIONAL SWM OR
BMP CAPACITY IS REQUIRED, EITHER EXISTING POND T1 WILL BE ENLARGED
OR A NEW PROPOSED FACILITY WILL BE CONSTRUCTED TO THE
SOUTH/SOUTHEAST OF EXISTING POND T1.

THE CAPACITY IN POND U1, WHICH WILL BE DISPLACED WITH THE PROPOSED
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PHASE 1 PARKING GARAGE, WILL BE
ACCOMMODATED BY THE EMPLOYMENT OF INNOVATIVE STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT TECHNIQUES AND FACILITIES, THE EXACT LOCATION AND
NATURE OF WHICH WILL BE DETERMINED WITH FINAL ENGINEERING.

18.  IN ACCORDANCE WITH PRIOR APPROVALS, THE FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR) IS

BASED ON THE ORIGINAL LAND AREA OF 59.73 A(CRES. THE FLOOR AREA
RATIO RELATED TO ALL FUTURE DEDICATIONS IS RESERVED FOR THE
DEVELOPMENT OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN PAR. 4 OF SECT. 2-308 OF "THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

ULTIMATE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 59.73 ACRE PROPERTY WILL NOT EXCEED
A FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 0.70. PARCEL 136C, HOWEWER, WILL BE LIMITED TO
A FLOOR AREA RATIO OF 0.25 WITH THE REMAINING FLOOR AREA RATIO
BETWEEN 0.25 AND 0.70 ON PARCEL 136C BEING TRANSFERRED TO THE MAIN
CAMPUS.

19.  DEVELOPMENT OF THE PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS WILL OCCUR IN PHASES.
IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT THE FIRST TWO PHIASES OF CONSTRUCTION
ARE CURRENTLY PLANNED TO COMMENCE WITHIN THIRTY (30) MONTHS
FROM THE DATE OF APPROVAL OF THE SPECIAL EXCEPTION AMENDMENT IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PROVISION SET FORTH IN SECT. 9-015 OF THE
ZONING ORDINANCE. IT IS TO BE FURTHER UNDERSTOOD THAT PHASE IiI OF
CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT COMMENCE WITHIN SAID THIRTY (30) MONTH
PERIOD.

20.  THE FOOTPRINTS OF THE BUILDINGS SHOWN HEREON MAY BE INCREASED
UP TO FIVE (5) PERCENT AS LONG AS THE OPEN SPACE PRESENTED IN THE
TABULATION AND THE MINIMUM DISTANCES TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES
AS PRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC ARE NOT DIMINISHED. THE SIZES AND
SHAPES OF THE PROPOSED BUILDINGS AND STRUCTURES ARE PRELIMINARY
AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITH FINAL ENGINEERING AND ARCHITECTURAL
DESIGN.

THE TOTAL GROSS FLOOR AREA AND MAXIMUM BUILDING HEIGHTS
PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION ARE TO BE CONSIDERED MAXIMUMS. THE
DIMENSIONS TO THE PERIPHERAL LOT LINES PRESEINTED ON THE GRAPHIC
ARE TO BE DEEMED MINIMUMS. THE FLOOR AREAS OF THE INDIVIDUAL
BUILDINGS AS PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION MAY VARY WITH FINAL
ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN, HOWEVER, THE TOTAL COMBINED GROSS FLOOR
AREA AS PRESENTED IN THE TABULATION WILL NO'T BE EXCEEDED,

21.  IT IS TO BE UNDERSTOOD THAT ADDITIONAL SITE FEATURES SUCH AS
GAZEBOS, TRELLISES, SIGNS, FLAGPOLES, SIDEWALK.S/TRAILS, PASSIVE AND
ACTIVE RECREATION FACILITIES, WALLS, FENCES, AND/OR UTILITY AND
MAINTENANCE STRUCTURES NOT REPRESENTED ON THE GRAPHIC MAY BE
PROVIDED. ALL SIGNS WILL BE PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN ARTICLE 12 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE. IT IS
ALSO UNDERSTOOD THAT MOBILE AND LAND BASED! TELECOMMUNICATION
FACILITIES MAY BE PROVIDED ON SITE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
PROVISIONS SET FORTH IN SECT. 2-514 OF THE ZONING ORDINANCE.

22, TO THE BEST OF OUR KNOWLEDGE, THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT OF THE
SUBJECT PROPERTY CONFORMS TO ALL CURRENT APPLICABLE LAND
DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCES, REGULATIONS AND ADOPTED STANDARDS.

TABULATIONS:

EXISTING ZIONING..........ooooiovoveoeereoeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeesseeeeesseees oo esess e eeees e s R-12

LAND AREA ........oooooooeeoeeoe e s s s et eees e eeese oo es e eesee. 59.10 AC*

EXISTING/PROPOSED USE ... 656 BED HOSPITAL AND ACCESSORY USES

GROSS FLOOR AREA
PERMITTED......c.coovoioooiroovecoeeeeeoeeesereeseee e s essees s ee s es e s 1,821,286+ SF
CURRENTLY APPROVE;) THROUGH SEA 80-P-078-8....................... 1,275,197 SF
PROPOSED ADDITIONAL, .........covvvooeovveoeereeesoeeereeeseeeeeeee e 0z SF
TOTAL EXISTING PER AS-BUILT ......ooooooooooooeeooooeoeoooe oo 1,103,888+ SF
ADDITIONAL AVAILABLE WITH FUTURE APPROVALS..................... 717,398+ SF

(1,821,286 SF - 1,103,888+ SF)

FLOOR AREA RATIO (FAR)
PERMITTED.............ooooomoooomooseeeeoeeseeeeeeeeeeeeseeeessseeeeesesees e es oo 0.70%*
CURRENTLY APPROVED/PROPOSED ........oorvooovooooooeoeoeeeeooooeoooeoeoooeoooooo 0.49%*

OPEN SPACE
REQUIRED (25%) ......vveoeoereeveoeeeeeee oo eeeeeeeeesee et 14.8 AC
PROPOSED (40%6) .........ooooooeoeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeesee e sees oo 23.9 AC

PARKING SPACES REQUIRED............ooooeiovooesoeeoeoseeees oo oo 2,061 %**
HOSPITAL: 656 LICENSED BEDS @ 2.9 SPACES/BED .........oooooovovoo...... 1,903
CHILD CARE CENTER(S): 350 CHILDREN @ 0.16 SPACESy/CHILD........... 56
RESIDENT STUDENT HOUSING: 56 UNITS @ 1.6 SPACES3/UNIT.............. 90
RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE: 8 UNITS @ 1 SPACE/UNITT..............cc....... 12

PLUS 1 SPACE/STAFF MEMBER
PARKING SPACES
EXISTING . .......oooooovooooeeoeeoeoeeeoee oo eeee e ee e s eee e eee e ee e seee e s 2,749
BLUE GARAGE ......cccoccoccccoovrveereeeeeeeeereeeeeeee oo eeeee s eneeeeseeree e, 590
GRAY GARAGE ........ooooomoivverseeeoeeseeoeeesreess e eeeseo oo 495
LIOT L oo es e e s e 386
LOT H7 oo oot 284
LOT #8 oot eee st esees s eer oo 164
LIOT H9 oo oo s et 386
LOT H10 .ot 251
CHILD CARE ......cooovvoeommmioreeoeeoeseoeee oot es e 27
RONALD MCDONALD HOUSE ........oooo.. oo, 12
PARALLEL STREET PARKING .......cooovoivooioeosooeeeoeeeeeee oo 146
SPACES LOST TO NEW CONSTRUCTION AND
PARALLEL STREET PARKING SPACES TO BE DELETED (146) ....vvvvooo..... (629)
PROPOSED ......ooovvveoaecesioossessseeseeesseseesessesssssssssssssesssssesssosssssesssseeeessesee oo oseese, 2,151
PHASE I GARAGE w...ccoovoceeei oo ersensseveseeseesees e 999
PHASE IT GARAGE ....c.ooceces oo veevvceoees e seeveeseseeesssenesess s sseese e 999
PARCEL 136C = FUTURE.......oovooocoeerseeeeseeesoesseeeeeeeoeeeesesses oo 153
PROPOSED GRAND TOTAL (2,749 = 629 + 2,151} ... erreeoseoes oo 4271

*  THE ORIGINAL LAND AREA OF 59.73 ACRES HAS BEEN ADJUSTED TO REFLECT
PREVIOUS RIGHT-OF-WAY DEDICATIONS.

** SEE NOTE 18

*+*SEE NOTE 9.
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